

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 888

Sponsor: SENATOR RAFFERTY

Printer's No. 1154

1 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 25 through 29, by striking out all  
2 of said lines and inserting

3 (i) The department shall not be deemed to be an  
4 owner of a parking space and may not maintain stopping,  
5 standing or parking signs, access aisles or parking space  
6 markings. The department may permit a person or local  
7 authority to design, install and maintain stopping,  
8 standing or parking signs, access aisles or parking space  
9 markings. The department may promulgate regulations  
10 pertaining to the signing, marking and proper use of a  
11 parking space, curb ramp and access aisle on public or  
12 private property reserved for a person with a disability.

13 Amend Bill, page 4, line 25, by striking out "accorded to a  
14 person with a disability"

15 Amend Bill, page 4, line 30; page 5, lines 1 through 3; by  
16 striking out "and display a" in line 30 on page 4 and all of  
17 lines 1 through 3 on page 5 and inserting  
18 or use a plate or placard.

19 Amend Bill, page 5, line 5, by striking out "validate" and  
20 inserting  
21 confirm

22 Amend Bill, page 5, line 6, by striking out "from" and  
23 inserting  
24 to

25 Amend Bill, page 5, line 8, by inserting after "suspects"  
26 the plate or placard was fraudulently created or used in

27 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 9 through 11, by striking out

1 "Failure to comply with the validation may result" in line 9 and  
2 all of lines 10 and 11 and inserting

3 A police officer or parking enforcement specialist who  
4 determines a plate or placard was fraudulently created or  
5 used may seize the plate or placard. Each seized department-  
6 issued plate and placard shall be immediately returned to the  
7 department.

8 Amend Bill, page 5, line 24, by striking out the bracket  
9 before "\$50"

10 Amend Bill, page 5, line 24, by striking out "] \$100"

11 Amend Bill, page 6, line 20, by striking out "1342(a), (b) or  
12 (c)" and inserting

13 1342(a) or (b)

14 Amend Bill, page 6, line 22, by striking out "60" and  
15 inserting

16 180